
IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

JOHN TIMOTHY NEWELL,
FRANCES LUCINDA NEWELL,
KAREN NEWELL BRINDLEY,
SHARON NEWELL FAWCETT,
ELIZABETH BANKS RAY,
ESTATE OF BEULAH BANKS NEWELL,

Appellants,

v.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
Case No. 355237-V (Rubin, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOHN TIMOTHY NEWELL, ET AL.

David W. Brown
KNOPF & BROWN
401 E. Jefferson St.
Suite 206
Rockville, MD 20850
Telephone: (301) 545-6100
Facsimile: (301) 545-6103
Email: brown@knopf-brown.com

Carter G. Phillips*
Richard D. Klingler
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711
Email: cphillips@sidley.com

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. Elizabeth Banks’ Efforts To Protect Her Farm from Development..... 3

II. The Contract and Deed..... 7

III. Post-Execution Conduct 9

IV. Procedural History..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. The Contract and Deed Unambiguously Prevent JHU from Leasing Parcel B or Subjecting It to High-Density, Commercial Development..... 16

 A. The Contract and Deed Unambiguously Prohibit Leasing Parcel B..... 16

 B. The Contract and Deed Unambiguously Prohibit High-Density Development 21

II. Extrinsic Evidence Clearly Demonstrates the Parties’ Agreement That Parcel B Would Host a Low-Density Campus Operated by JHU..... 25

 A. Extrinsic Evidence Clearly Demonstrates That the Contract and Deed Require JHU To Maintain a JHU Campus on Parcel B 26

 B. Extrinsic Evidence Clearly Establishes That the Contract and Deed Permit Only Low-Density, Non-Commercial Development of Parcel B 29

 C. The “Reasonable Construction” Doctrine Does Not Apply..... 31

III. Extrinsic Evidence Would Have To Be Considered Even If the Contract and Deed Did Facially Favor JHU 33

CONCLUSION 36

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Ins. Comm’r</i> , 293 Md. 409 (1982).....	22
<i>Anderson Adventures, LLC v. Sam & Murphy, Inc.</i> , 176 Md. App. 164 (2007).....	23
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. Crofton Corp.</i> , 286 Md. 666 (1980).....	16, 20
<i>Arthur E. Selnick Assocs. v. Howard Cnty.</i> , 206 Md. App. 667 (2012).....	21
<i>Calomiris v. Woods</i> , 353 Md. 425 (1999).....	17, 25
<i>City of Bowie v. Mie Props., Inc.</i> , 398 Md. 657 (2007).....	28, 31, 32
<i>D’Aoust v. Diamond</i> , 424 Md. 549 (2012).....	16
<i>Gallaudet Univ. v. Nat’l Soc’y of the Daughters of the Am. Revolution</i> , 117 Md. App. 171 (1997).....	34
<i>Gold Coast Mall, Inc. v. Larmar Corp.</i> , 298 Md. 96 (1983).....	25
<i>Gross v. Stone</i> , 173 Md. 653 (1938).....	28, 30
<i>Hearn v. Hearn</i> , 177 Md. App. 525 (2007).....	24
<i>Hill v. Cross Country Settlements, LLC</i> , 402 Md. 281 (2007).....	26
<i>Inasmuch Gospel Mission, Inc. v. Mercantile Trust Co. of Balt.</i> , 184 Md. 231 (1945).....	26, 32, 33
<i>Keseling v. City of Balt.</i> , 220 Md. 263 (1959).....	19

<i>Leppo v. State Highway Admin.</i> , 330 Md. 416 (1993).....	18
<i>Long Green Valley Ass’n v. Bellevale Farms, Inc.</i> , 205 Md. App. 636, cert. granted, 428 Md. 543 (Sept. 21, 2012)	32, 34, 35
<i>Lowden v. Bosley</i> , 395 Md. 58 (2006).....	19
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 386 Md. 468 (2005).....	19
<i>Permanent Fin. Corp. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 308 Md. 239 (1986).....	11
<i>Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 340 Md. 503 (1995).....	25
<i>Tackney v. U.S. Naval Acad. Alumni Ass’n</i> , 408 Md. 700 (2009).....	31
<i>Todd v. Mass Transit Admin.</i> , 373 Md. 149 (2003).....	26, 28, 33
<i>Walker v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 231 Md. 168 (1963).....	31
<i>Weichert Co. of Md. v. Faust</i> , 419 Md. 306 (2011).....	16, 17, 21, 25

RULE

Md. R. Evid. 5-803(b)(3).....	5
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Council of Trustees and Alumni, <i>The Intelligent Donor’s Guide to College Giving</i> (2d ed. 2011), http://www.goacta.org/images/download/intelligent_donors_guide.pdf	34
Lori Aratani, <i>Johns Hopkins Sued Over Plans for Belward Farm</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 31, 2012, http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2012-01-31/local/35441834_1_belward-farm-satellite-campus-elizabeth-beall-banks	3
Cassell Concise English Dictionary (Betty Kirkpatrick, ed., 1992).....	22

Johns Hopkins Univ., <i>Belward</i> , http://web.jhu.edu/MCC/belward.html (last visited Apr. 12, 2013).....	12
Johns Hopkins Univ., <i>Johns Hopkins Homewood Campus</i> , http://webapps.jhu.edu/jhuniverse/information_about_hopkins/campuses/homewood_campus/ (last visited Apr. 12, 2013).....	5, 22
2 Oxford English Dictionary (J.A. Simpson et al., eds., 2d ed. 1989)	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	28
Webster’s 9th New Collegiate Dictionary (Frederick C. Mish, ed., 1987).....	22
